# Anglican Church Diocese of Sydney Christian Education Building Fund Ordinance 2009

No 18, 2009

## **Long Title**

An Ordinance to vest the Archbishop of Sydney's Vision Christian Education Building Fund in the corporate trustee of the Diocese.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

#### **Preamble**

- A. The Archbishop of Sydney's Vision Christian Education Building Fund (the "Fund") is held on trust by separate trustees appointed by the Archbishop.
- B. The Fund is church trust property being held on trust for certain purposes of the Anglican Church of Australia in the Diocese of Sydney.
- C. It is expedient, under section 19 of the Anglican Church of Australia Trust Property Act 1917 (the "1917 Act"), to consent to the vesting of the Fund in the Anglican Church Property Trust Diocese of Sydney (the "Property Trust"), the corporate trustee of the Diocese.

### 1. Name

This Ordinance is the Anglican Church Diocese of Sydney Christian Education Building Fund Ordinance 2009.

## 2. Appointment of new trustee

Under section 19 of the 1917 Act, consent is given to the Fund being vested in the Property Trust.

## 3. Power to make fund rules

The Property Trust may make rules for the operation of the Fund from time to time in accordance with any rulings or determination issued by the Australian Taxation Office for school building funds.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

PETER YOUNG
Deputy Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 31 August 2009.

R WICKS Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

PETER F JENSEN Archbishop of Sydney 01/09/2009